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UNAUDITED

QUARTERLY REPORT

ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

FOR THE SECOND FINANCIAL QUARTER

ENDED 31 JANUARY 2002

The Board is pleased to announce the following unaudited results of the Group for the Second financial 

quarter ended 31 January 2002.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT



Individual

Quarter

Cumulative

Quarter



Current Year

2nd Quarter

Ended

31/01/02
Preceding

Year

Corresponding

Quarter

31/01/01

Current Year To Date 31/01/02
Preceding Year Corresponding Period

31/01/01



RM’000
RM’000

RM’000
RM’000









1a)
Revenue
145,931
115,202

327,687
245,281









  b)
Other income including 

interest income
     935
    802

     2,758
    1,603









2a)
Profit before 

finance cost,  depreciation 

and amortisation, exceptional

items, income tax, 

minority interests 

and extraordinary items
16,534
13,112

36,765
32,960




      


      

  b)
Finance Cost
(1,590)
(1,884)

(4,007)
(4,018)









  c)
Depreciation and amortisation
(6,400)
(4,477)

(12,345)
(9,649)

















  d)
Profit before taxation, 

minority interests and extraordinary 

items
     8,544
6,751

      20,413
19,293









  e)
Income tax
216
(97)

(117)
(1,507)









  f)i)
Profit after income tax before deducting minority interests
8,670
6,654

20,296
17,786









    ii)
Less minority interests
(2,219)
(1,715)

(5,440)
(4,261)









  g)
Net profit attributable to members of the company
6,541
4,939

14,856
13,525

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT – continue



Individual

Quarter

Cumulative

Quarter



Current Year

2nd Quarter

Ended

31/01/02
Preceding

Year

Corresponding

Quarter

31/01/01

Current Year To Date 31/01/02
Preceding Year Corresponding Period

31/01/01

















3a)
Earnings per share based 

on 2g) above after deducting 

provision for preference 

dividend, if any













(i)  Basic (sen) : based    

     on ordinary shares.     

     as follows:  

     current 2nd quarter :  84,224,000

     preceding 2nd quarter : 85,068,000

 
    7.77

       
            5.81
  17.61             15.90     








(ii) Fully diluted  (sen) : based on  

      ordinary shares as follows:

      current 2nd quarter :  84,318,000

      preceding 2nd quarter :       -                             
    7.76


           5.81


anti-

dilutive           15.90


      




4a)
Dividend per share (sen)

        -

          -

          - 

          -


  b)
Dividend description
 










        -

          -

           -  
           -


Net tangible assets per share      As at end of current quarter              As at preceding financial year end
             (RM) 



                 2.22



      2.19

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET


As At End 

of Current Quarter

31/01/2002

As At Preceding Financial Year Ended 31/07/2001


RM’000

RM’000

Property, plant and equipment
249,553

242,563

Product development expenditure

Current Assets
2,894

3,098                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  



  Inventories 
55,285

58,780

  Trade receivables

 Other receivables

 Fixed deposits with licensed banks

Cash and  bank balances


86,254

37,898

52,864

43,718



105,524

9,058

55,627

47,404




276,019

276,393






Current liabilities




 Trade payables
94,752

102,148

 Other payables
38,834

33,342

 Short term borrowings
             112,746

             95,302

Term loans
6,652

6,599

Hire purchase creditors

Finance lease creditors
734

1,038

698

935

Due to directors

Taxation


575

-



580

3

                                         


255,331

239,607






Net Current Assets
20,688



36,786


273,135

          282,447






Share Capital
85,126

85,068

Reserves




 Share premium
4,948

4,845

 Retained profits

 Revaluation reserve

 Exchange fluctuation reserve

 Capital reserve
84,480

13,264

2,487

1,546

83,652

13,264

2,613

140

 Treasury shares,  at cost
(2,176)

(764)


189,675

188,818






Minority interests
35,124

35,536

Hire purchase creditors

Finance lease creditors
638

792

503

1,338

Term loans

Al-Murabahah Commercial Paper

Deferred taxation
15,453

25,000

6,453

18,863

30,000

7,389


273,135

282,447

Net tangible assets per share (sen)


                222

                219

                






Notes to the unaudited results of the Group for the first financial period ended 31 January 2002

1.    Basis of Preparation

The accounts are stated in Ringgit Malaysia and are prepared in compliance with the approved accounting standards in Malaysia. The accounting policies adopted by the Group are consistent with those adopted in the previous years. 

2.   Exceptional Items

      There is no exceptional item for the current period ended 31 January 2002.

3.   Extraordinary Items

      There is no extraordinary item for the current period ended 31 January 2002.

4.  Taxation

4.1 
Taxation charge

Current Year





2nd Quarter 





Ended


Current Year



             

31/01/2002

To Date








RM’000

RM’000

           
Income Tax

   

· Malaysian taxation


- Current year 

  720


  1,053
      





Deferred Tax


      - Current year

  (345)


  (345)


      - Over provision

  (591)


  (591)


         in prior year












  (216)


   117






======

======

The effective tax rate of the Group is lower than the statutory income tax rate due to the claim of reinvestment allowance incentive by the Company and certain tax relief granted to foreign subsidiaries.

5. Profit on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties

There is no sale of investments or properties for the current financial period to date.

6. Purchase or disposal of quoted securities

There is no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current financial period to date.

7.   Effect of changes in the composition of the Group          
There is no change to the composition of the Group during the current financial period to date.

8. Status of uncompleted corporate proposals

There is no corporate proposal which has not been completed as at 29 March 2002.

9.    Issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities 

a) There were no issuance or repayment of debts or equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial period to date other than as mentioned below.

b) The company had obtained its shareholders’ mandate renewed for the share buy back exercise at the Extraordinary General Meeting held on 5 January 2002. As at to date, the Company has bought back a total of 1,061,000 of its ordinary shares from the open market. The shares bought back during the current financial period todate and are being held as treasury shares in accordance with the requirement of Section 67A of the Companies Act, 1965 are as follow: -

Month


No. of 

shares bought back 
Lowest price paid (RM)
Highest price paid (RM)
Average price paid (RM)
Total Consideration (RM)



August 2001

September 2001

October 2001

November 2001

December 2001

January 2002

February 2002

March 2002


47,000

157,000

30,000

123,000

155,000

41,000

73,000

65,000


2.53

1.92

2.18

2.30

2.65

2.92

1.92

2.18


2.65

2.60

2.22

2.62

2.94

3.16

2.60

2.22


2.59

2.15

2.22

2.57

2.84

3.14

3.09

3.17


122,119

338,219

66,486

315,538

440,407

128,717

225,835

206,282

Total
691,000



1,843,603


In March 2002, the company had sold off its entire 1,061,000 units of treasury shares in the open market, 


as follow: -

Month


No. of 

shares sold out 
Lowest price sold (RM)
Highest price sold (RM)
Average price sold (RM)
Total Consideration Received (RM)



March 2002


1,061,000
3.14
3.22


3.13


3,322,397



10. Group Borrowings       

      10.1 Short Term Borrowings













As at Preceding







As at Current

Financial Year








Quarter Ended

Ended 








31/01/2002

31/07/2001








RM’000

RM’000

  
 Secured


   Bills payable




          -


  2,099


   Bankers acceptance



    1,271      

     757


   Trust receipt




  38,755          

26,877

   
   Bank overdraft



  14,801


17,966


   Short term loans



  31,774


28,317  



Unsecured

 
   Bankers acceptance



      804


    1,114

                Bill payable



      
      802


           -

   Trust receipt




 16,451


  18,172

 
   Bank overdraft


 
      497


            -



   Short Term Loan



   7,591


            -


    






_____________

_____________

  Total short term loans borrowings :

112,746


   95,302








============
============

Included above are short term borrowings denominated in foreign currency as follows:-









As at Preceding







As at Current

Financial Year








Quarter Ended

Ended 








31/01/2002

31/07/2001

USD’000

USD’000


 Secured

          
   Bills payable




              -     
     
     552

              

                Trust receipt                                                             10,196                          6,254 


Unsecured


  Bills payable




           211                               -


               Trust receipt                                                                4,179                         4,683        



  Short Term Loan



        2,000

         -
     16,586                          11,489

============
============

HKD’000
       
HKD’000



Secured

 Trust receipt




           119  
 
   6,705


 Overdraft




       29,264                      33,112


Unsecured


  Trust receipt




          1,210                        1,001







_____________

_____________

                                                                                                   30,593                       40,818

============
============

RMB’000

RMB’000


Secured


Short term loans




 69,131 

            61,900           -








============
============

    10.2 Long Term Borrowings – Term Loans (Secured) and Commercial Paper (unsecured)








As at Preceding







As at Current

Financial Year








Quarter Ended

Ended 








31/01/2002

31/07/2001


 





RM’000

RM’000


 Repayable within twelve months


     6,652          
                    6,599

 Repayable after twelve months


   40,453        
   
     48,863









-----------------

------------------

                                                                            

   47,105             
     55,462








==========

===========

11. Contingent Liabilities 


      There is no contingent liabilities for the Group for the current financial period to date.

12. Financial Instruments with off Balance Sheet Risk

      There is no financial instrument with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this quarterly report.

13. Matters pending litigation

      There is no pending material litigation as at 31 January 2002.

14. Segmental Reporting









31/01/2002

     





-----------------------------------------------------

Revenue
Profit 

Assets

      



Before Tax      
Employed







--------------
---------------
--------------







RM’000
RM’000
RM’000                  

      By geographical location:








      Malaysia




 133,134
   3,504

219,909





      Hong Kong 




 150,004
   7,070

203,123


      China




   44,549
   9,722  
105,434

                            



-------------
----------------
------------







 327,687              20,296              528,466

========
==========   ========





The activities of the Group are manufacturing and assembling plastic moulded electronic parts and related products and as such, segmental reporting by products is not presented.



15.  Change in the profit before taxation


The profit before taxation for the current quarter dropped to RM8.5m compared with RM11.9m in the immediate preceding quarter. This is in line with the decrease in Group turnover from RM182m registered in the preceeding quarter to RM146m in the current quarter as a result of the cyclical low season.

16.  Review of Performance  

The revenue for the current period to date of RM328m represent an approximate increase of 34% compared with the preceding corresponding period of RM245m. This is due to the increase in the production capacity particularly in Hong Kong and China operation in the assembly of complete set of electronic products. Notwithstanding that the Group achieved a higher turnover, the profit before taxation increased by approximately 6% only due to the global economic downturn resulting in a very competitive environment that leads to a margin squeeze. 

In the opinion of the directors, the result of the operations of the Group for the financial period ended 31 January 2002 have not been substantially affected by any item, transaction or event of material and unusual nature nor has any such item, transaction or event occurred between the end of the reporting period and the date of this report. 

17.  Material events not reflected in the financial statement 

There is no material events subsequent to the end of the period reported that have not been reflected in the financial statement for the said period.

18.  Seasonality or cyclicality of operations

The Group normally experiences higher demand for the 1st and 4th quarter of the financial period due to festive seasons. Therefore, quarterly results may slightly fluctuate due to this seasonality.

19.  Future Prospects

The existing global economy has resulted in a very competitive environment. However, barring any other unforeseen circumstances, the board is of the opinion that the performance of the Group will improve due to the expansion in China operation.

20.  Profit Forecast and Guarantee

a. There is no profit forecast which the company has to meet.

b. There is no profit guarantee provided to the Company.

21.  
Dividend


There is no dividend proposed for this financial quarter ended 31 January 2002.


By Order of The Board

ANG MUI KIOW

CHANG TIAN KWANG

Company Secretary

29 March 2002

Johor Bahru

